1195 THIRD STREET
SUITE 310
NAPA, CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org

Napa County

Main: (707) 253-4580

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

Type:

File created:
On agenda:

Title:

Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

22-952 Version: 1

Agreement Status: Agenda Ready
4/27/2022 In control: Board of Supervisors
5/17/2022 Final action:

Director of Health and Human Services requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 220183B with On the Move, Inc. to include language allowing for
automatic renewal for a maximum of two additional fiscal years, to provide a trained youth advocate
through the Family Urgent Response System (FURS) mobile response team, with no change to the
contract maximum or the scope of work.

Attachments: 1. Agreement
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Jennifer Yasumoto, Director of Health and Human Services
REPORT BY:  Summer Isham, Contracts Supervisor
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No 220183B with On the Move, Inc. (Family

Urgent Response System)

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Health and Human Services requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 220183B with On the Move, Inc. to include language allowing for
automatic renewal for a maximum of two additional fiscal years, to provide a trained youth advocate through
the Family Urgent Response System (FURS) mobile response team, with no change to the contract maximum
or the scope of work.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of today’s requested action is to approve an amendment to revise the specific terms and conditions
to allow an Automatic Renewal of the Agreement for two additional fiscal years; the final renewal period
concludes on June 30, 2024. Automatic Renewal of the Agreement would ensure that youth enrolled in the

Napa County

Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™

Page 1 of 3


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-952, Version: 1

Independent Living Program (ILP) would be able to access a trained peer partner through the FURS mobile
response team beyond the original Agreement’s termination date of June 30, 2022.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Where is it budgeted? Health & Human Services, Child Welfare Services

Is it Mandatory or Discretionary? Discretionary

Discretionary Justification: There is no mandate to contract for these services, however, FURS

allows CWS to provide current and former foster youth and their
caregivers with immediate, trauma-informed support to improve
and promote stability for youth in foster care, including youth in
extended foster care.

Is the general fund affected? No

Future fiscal impact: This agreement contains a provision for automatic annual renewal.
Appropriations have been included in the 2021-2022 budget and
future fiscal years will be budgeted accordingly.

Consequences if not approved: If this contract is not approved, Napa County CWS division will be
unable to provide current and former foster youth and their
caregivers with immediate, trauma-informed support when they
need it.

County Strategic Plan pillar addressed: ~ Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California
Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

On The Move, Inc. provides a youth advocate as a peer partner as part of the Family Urgent Response System
(FURS) in Napa County. The youth advocate is available to respond to FURS calls, as appropriate and directed
by the Department. The youth advocate is available to have direct conversations with a youth and/or onsite
support to deescalate any unsafe situation and support the youth in connecting to the appropriate resources. This
service is available 24 hours a day. In addition, the youth advocate conducts outreach and resource navigation
and participates in child and family team meetings, county work groups, policy and procedure development,
and life conferences.

The Agreement maximum is $40,000 for the term December 14, 2021, through June 30, 2022. However, this
Amendment would allow for the automatic renewal of the Agreement for an additional two fiscal years,
through June 30, 2024, in order to make sure this resource is available beyond the original June 30, 2022
termination date. There is no change to the contract maximum or the scope of work.

Napa County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-952, Version: 1

On the Move, Inc. is a local vendor.

Napa County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

